

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC12-182

LEONARDO FRANQUI,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 650
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5655
Primary: capapp@myfloridalegal.com
Secondary: Sandra.Jaggard@
myfloridalegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 19

 I. THE *PORTER* CLAIM WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 19

 II. THE UNTIMELY, INSUFFICIENTLY PLEAD, PROCEDURALLY
 BARRED AND MERITLESS CLAIM REGARDING THE ABREU
 AFFIDAVIT WAS PROPERLY DENIED. 29

 III. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED DEFENDANT’S
 UNTIMELY, BARRED, INSUFFICIENTLY PLEAD AND
 MERITLESS RETARDATION CLAIM. 48

CONCLUSION..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Allen v. McCurry,
449 U.S. 90 (1980) 57

Amendments to Florida Rules of
Criminal Procedure and Florida Rules,
875 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2004) 49

Arbelaez v. State,
88 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2012) 20

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002) 11, 49, 50

Banks v. State,
2012 WL 1947883 (Fla. May 31, 2012) 20

Bell v. State,
91 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 2012) 20

Blanco v. Sec'y, Florida Dept. of Corrections,
2012 WL 3081313 (11th Cir. Jul. 31, 2012) 43

Brady v. Maryland,
373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963) 33

Brown v. State,
894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) 57

Brown v. State,
959 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 2007) 51

Burns v. State,
944 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 2006) 51

Carawan v. State,
515 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 1987) 25

Card v. State,
512 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1987) 31, 32, 50

Cherry v. State,
959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007) 51

<u>Christopher v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 1986)	31, 32, 50
<u>Custis v. United States,</u> 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	42, 43
<u>Daniels v. United States,</u> 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	43
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1431846 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Dept. of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. B.J.M.,</u> 656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995)	55
<u>Dixon v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1999)	49
<u>Duest v. State,</u> 12 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 2009)	33, 37
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	22, 23
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 781 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Florida v. Franqui,</u> 523 U.S. 1040 (1998)	4
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	31, 32, 50
<u>Franklin v. Lynaugh,</u> 487 U.S. 164, 108 S. Ct. 2320, 101 L. Ed. 2d 155 (1988)	27
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	40
<u>Franqui v. Florida,</u> 131 S.Ct. 1018 (2011)	28

<u>Franqui v. Florida,</u> 2008 WL 2747093	28
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 14 So. 3d 238 (Fla. 2009)	52
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1332 (1997)	2, 4
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	5, 58
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 22 (Fla. 2007)	6, 8, 25
<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011)	30, 32, 42, 51, 52, 54, 56
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	19, 26
<u>Gentile v. Bauder,</u> 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 37 Fla. L. Weekly S71, S77 (Fla. Sept. 16, 2010).....	29
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright,</u> 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	43
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150, 92 S. Ct. 763, 31 L. Ed. 2d 104 (1972)	33, 34
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 769 (Fla. 2012)	18
<u>Great Northern Railway Co. v. Sunburst Oil & Refining Co.,</u> 287 U.S. 358 (1932)	27
<u>Greene v. Fisher,</u> 132 S. Ct. 38 (2011)	28

<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	26, 27
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 2012 WL 3732864 (Fla. Aug. 30, 2012)	20
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 n. 5 (Fla. 2003)	7, 26
<u>Griffith v. Kentucky,</u> 479 U.S. 314 (1987)	27
<u>Guzman v. State,</u> 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	34, 41
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 935 So. 2d 1219 (Fla. 2006)	53
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1432065 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Hartley v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 848 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Hildwin v. State,</u> 88 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)	49, 50, 51
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	22, 23
<u>Hodges v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1432063 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005)	47
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 256 (Fla. 2008)	29
<u>Hurst v. State,</u> 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)	34, 35

<u>Jimenez v. State,</u> 997 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	29, 31, 48
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	31, 32, 50
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	43
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 960 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2006)	51
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1431844 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1431992 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	34
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	51, 56
<u>Kansas v. Marsh,</u> 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	23, 27
<u>King v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	31, 32, 50
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419, 115 S. Ct. 1555, 131 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1995)	33
<u>Lackawanna County Dist. Attorney v. Coss,</u> 532 U.S. 394 (2001)	43
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1432078 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	21
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 21 (Fla. 2008)	34
<u>Lugo v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2003)	32

<u>Lukehart v. State,</u> 70 So. 3d 503 (Fla. 2011)	42
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 778 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 2000)	39, 40
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Melton v. State,</u> 88 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2012)	21
<u>Mordenti v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	33
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	51
<u>Pace v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 783 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 88 So. 3d 145 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1431852 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1431894 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	31, 32, 43, 49, 50
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 783 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008)	51
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1432082 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	21
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 90 So. 3d 823 (Fla. 2012)	20

<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009)	9, 10, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25, 26
<u>Raleigh v. State</u> , 2012 WL 2848892 (Fla. Jul. 12, 2012)	20
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , 91 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 91 So. 3d 782 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> , 986 So. 2d 501	34
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 2008)	33
<u>Rodgers v. State</u> , 948 So. 2d 655 (Fla. 2006)	51
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	56
<u>San Martin v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 2008)	30
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 602 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1992)	46, 48
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 2012 WL 2849087 (Fla. Jul. 12, 2012)	20
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	34
<u>Solem v. Stumes</u> , 465 U.S. 638 (1984)	27
<u>Stano v. Butterworth</u> , 51 F.3d 942 (11th Cir. 1995)	43
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	34, 41

<u>State v. Glenn,</u> 558 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	25
<u>State v. McBride,</u> 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003)	55, 58
<u>Stein v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	26
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	24
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	33, 37, 41
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 3 So. 3d 986 (Fla. 2009)	43
<u>Teague v. Lane,</u> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	27
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 2012 WL 1432047 (Fla. Apr. 26, 2012)	20
<u>Tompkins v. State,</u> 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	29, 34
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 932 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	51
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 2012)	21
<u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97, 96 S. Ct. 2392, 49 L. Ed. 2d 342 (1976)	41
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667, 105 S. Ct. 3375, 87 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985)	33, 37
<u>United States v. Johnson,</u> 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	27

<u>Walton v. State,</u> 77 So. 3d 639 (Fla. 2011)	19, 20, 21, 22
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	33, 34
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 90 So. 3d 822 (Fla. 2012)	20
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	24
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	21, 22
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	31, 32, 50
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	27

STATUTES

§776.041(1), Fla. Stat.....	47
§776.08, Fla. Stat.....	47
§921.137(1), Fla. Stat.....	52
§921.141(5)(c)-(m), Fla. Stat.....	58
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1).....	24
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203.....	11, 14, 49, 52, 53
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851.....	5, 9, 12, 15, 16, 30, 49, 51
Fla. Admin. Code 65G-4.011.....	52
